portfolio are collateralized by loans with a lower propensity to prepay when the contract rate is above prevailing rates,
their price movements track securities with like contract rates and therefore exhibit similar effective duration.

The Company faces the risk that the market value of its assets will increase or decrease at different rates than that of
its liabilities, including its hedging instruments. Accordingly, the Company assesses its interest rate risk by estimating
the duration of its assets and the duration of its liabilities. The Company generally calculates duration using various
third party models.  However, empirical results and various third party models may produce different duration
numbers for the same securities.

66

Edgar Filing: BIMINI CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC. - Form 10-K

117

The following sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact on the fair value of the Company's interest
rate-sensitive investments as of December 31, 2012, assuming rates instantaneously fall 100 basis points (“bps”), rise
100 bps and rise 200 bps:

(in thousands)
Fair $ Change in Fair Value % Change in Fair Value

Value -100BPS +100BPS +200BPS -100BPS +100BPS +200BPS
Adjustable Rate
MBS $20,857 $372 $(372 ) $(745 ) 1.79 % (1.79 )% (3.58 )%
Hybrid
Adjustable Rate
MBS 87,693 2,031 (2,031 ) (4,061 ) 2.32 % (2.32 )% (4.64 )%
Fixed Rate MBS 49,846 1,444 (1,444 ) (2,888 ) 2.90 % (2.90 )% (5.80 )%
Structured MBS 9,759 (2,665 ) 2,665 5,331 (27.31 )% 27.31 % 54.62 %
Total Portfolio $168,155 $1,182 $(1,182 ) $(2,363 ) 0.70 % (0.70 )% (1.40 )%

The table below reflects the same analysis presented above but with the figures in the columns that indicate the
estimated impact of a 100 bps fall or rise adjusted to reflect the impact of convexity.

(in thousands)
Fair $ Change in Fair Value % Change in Fair Value

Value -100BPS +100BPS +200BPS -100BPS +100BPS +200BPS
Adjustable Rate
MBS $20,857 $240 $(394 ) $(820 ) 1.15 % (1.89 )% (3.93 )%
Hybrid
Adjustable Rate
MBS 87,693 348 (3,205 ) (7,678 ) 0.40 % (3.65 )% (8.76 )%
Fixed Rate MBS 49,847 461 (1,838 ) (4,055 ) 0.92 % (3.69 )% (8.14 )%
Structured MBS 9,759 (2,562 ) 4,318 9,849 (26.25 )% 44.25 % 100.93 %